Transfers in -   -   -

Transfers out (161,802)   -   -

Transfers among constitutional officers -   45,600   -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (161,802)   45,600   -

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 219,107   -   -

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING, AS
PREVIOUSLY PRESENTED -   -   -

Error correction -   -   -

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING, AS
RESTATED -   -   -

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 219,107$   -$   -$

OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES – NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS – CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

138

Capital Outlay Total
Okaloosa Construction Nonmajor

Grant Debt Service Trust Capital Governmental
Fund Fund Projects Fund Funds

REVENUES

Taxes -$   -$   3,641,812$   13,094,034$

Licenses and permits -   -   -   648,022

Intergovernmental 524,863   446,500   145,806   5,760,047

Charges for services -   -   -   7,454,140

Fines -   -   -   1,094,181

Investment income (loss) -   126   1,971,213   2,867,902

Miscellaneous -   -   169,073   1,183,696

TOTAL REVENUES 524,863   446,626   5,927,904   32,102,022

EXPENDITURES

Current

General government -   190,750   -   958,731

Public safety 1,069,620   -   -   2,470,019

Physical environment -   -   361   1,548,850

Transportation -   -   -   11,595,040

Economic environment -   -   -   525,054

Human services -   -   -   661,827

Culture and recreation -   -   49,052   1,673,540

Court- related -   -   -   5,930,907

Capital outlay 9,810   -   9,761,625   12,906,097

Debt service

Principal -   5,397,000   -   5,485,409

Interest -   3,175,340   -   3,178,668

Other debt service costs -   1,300   -   1,300

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,079,430   8,764,390   9,811,038   46,935,442

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (554,567)   (8,317,764)   (3,883,134)   (14,833,420)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Issuance of subscription liabilities -   -   -   505,427

Transfers in -   8,596,150   6,715,561   18,397,331

Transfers out -   (255,750)   -   (1,966,400)

Transfers among constitutional officers 554,567   -   -   267,950

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 554,567   8,340,400   6,715,561   17,204,308

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES -   22,636   2,832,427   2,370,888

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING, AS
PREVIOUSLY PRESENTED -   (49,397)   31,989,511   45,408,131

Error correction -   -   -   1,906,529

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING, AS
RESTATED -   (49,397)   31,989,511   47,314,660

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) - ENDING -$   (26,761)$   34,821,938$   49,685,548$

OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL
COUNTY TRANSPORTATION TRUST SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

139

Variance With

Final Budget

Actual Positive

Original Final Amounts (Negative)

REVENUES

Taxes 7,266,913$   7,266,913$   6,642,809$   (624,104)$

Intergovernmental 2,067,922   5,632,782   2,103,453   (3,529,329)

Charges for service 696,956   696,956   732,349   35,393

Investment income (loss) 20,000   20,000   138,628   118,628

Miscellaneous 4,500   4,500   76,381   71,881

TOTAL REVENUES 10,056,291   13,621,151   9,693,620   (3,927,531)

EXPENDITURES

Current

Physical environment 2,960,959   2,912,660   1,356,598   1,556,062

Transportation 12,909,737   12,833,402   10,990,713   1,842,689

Capital outlay 1,640,703   5,305,564   1,439,749   3,865,815

Debt service

Principal -   -   65,279   (65,279)

Interest -   -   972   (972)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 17,511,399   21,051,626   13,853,311   7,198,315

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

   REVENUES OVER (UNDER)

 EXPENDITURES (7,455,108)   (7,430,475)   (4,159,691)   3,270,784

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Issuance of subscription liabilities -   -   334,903   334,903
Transfers in 1,373,693   1,373,693   1,373,693   -
Transfers among constitutional officers -   -   5,574   5,574

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING

SOURCES (USES) 1,373,693   1,373,693   1,714,170   340,477

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (6,081,415)   (6,056,782)   (2,445,521)   3,611,261

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 6,081,415   6,056,782   5,051,306   (1,005,476)

FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$   -$   2,605,785$   2,605,785$

Budgeted Amounts

OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL
LOCAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE TRUST SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FOR THE ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

140

Variance With

Final Budget

Actual Positive

Original Final Amounts (Negative)

REVENUES

Intergovernmental -$   5,409,317$   4,986$   (5,404,331)$

Investment income (loss) 5,000   50,169   315,433   265,264

Miscellaneous 64,237   1,224,105   797,013   (427,092)

TOTAL REVENUES 69,237   6,683,591   1,117,432   (5,566,159)

EXPENDITURES

Current

General government 64,237   2,034,338   414,084   1,620,254

Economic environment 360,672   6,353,075   525,054   5,828,021

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 424,909   8,387,413   939,138   7,448,275

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

   REVENUES OVER (UNDER)

 EXPENDITURES (355,672)   (1,703,822)   178,294   1,882,116

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (355,672)   (1,703,822)   178,294   1,882,116

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING, AS

PREVIOUSLY PRESENTED 355,672   1,703,822   392,120   (1,311,702)

Error correction -   -   1,906,529   1,906,529

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING, AS

RESTATED 355,672   1,703,822   2,298,649   594,827

FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$   -$   2,476,943$   2,476,943$

Budgeted Amounts

OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL
E-911 OPERATIONS SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

141

Variance With

Final Budget

Actual Positive

Original Final Amounts (Negative)

REVENUES

Intergovernmental 1,138,800$   4,702,924$   1,820,917$   (2,882,007)$

Investment income (loss) 1,000   1,000   44,335   43,335

Miscellaneous -   -   22,672   22,672

TOTAL REVENUES 1,139,800   4,703,924   1,887,924   (2,816,000)

EXPENDITURES

Current

Public Safety 1,809,896   456,250   3,900   452,350

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,809,896   456,250   3,900   452,350

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (670,096)   4,247,674   1,884,024   (2,363,650)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers out -   (988,329)   (988,329)   -

Transfers among constitutional

 officer -   (3,564,124)   (503,733)   3,060,391

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING

SOURCES (USES) -   (4,552,453)   (1,492,062)   3,060,391

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (670,096)   (304,779)   391,962   696,741

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 670,096   304,779   304,779   -

FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$   -$   696,741$   696,741$

Budgeted Amounts

OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL
RADIO COMMUNICATIONS SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

142

Variance With
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

REVENUES

Fines 72,000$   72,000$   55,114$   (16,886)$

Investment income (loss) 2,000   2,000   11,466   9,466

TOTAL REVENUES 74,000   74,000   66,580   (7,420)

EXPENDITURES

Current

Public safety 363,254   283,174   -   283,174

Capital outlay -   -   -   -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 363,254   283,174   -   283,174

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (289,254)   (209,174)   66,580   275,754

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers out -   -   -   -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING

SOURCES (USES) -   -   -   -

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (289,254)   (209,174)   66,580   275,754

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 289,254   209,174   209,174   -

FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$   -$   275,754$   275,754$

Budgeted Amounts

OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL
LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

143

Variance With

Final Budget

Actual Positive

Original Final Amounts (Negative)

REVENUES

Fines 23,000$   23,000$   8,411$   (14,589)$

Investment income (loss) 1,000   1,000   4,310   3,310

TOTAL REVENUES 24,000   24,000   12,721   (11,279)

EXPENDITURES

Current

Public safety -   -   -   -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -   -   -   -

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 24,000   24,000   12,721   (11,279)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers among constitutional officers (159,873)   (130,950)   (45,600)   85,350

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING

SOURCES (USES) (159,873)   (130,950)   (45,600)   85,350

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (135,873)   (106,950)   (32,879)   74,071

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 135,873   106,950   106,950   -

FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$   -$   74,071$   74,071$

Budgeted Amounts

OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL
POLICE ACADEMY SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

144

Variance With
Final Budget

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

REVENUES

Charges for services 18,000$   18,000$   18,442$   442$

Investment income (loss) 1,200   1,200   5,155   3,955

TOTAL REVENUES 19,200   19,200   23,597   4,397

EXPENDITURES

Current
Public safety 26,000   26,620   38,109   (11,489)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 26,000   26,620   38,109   (11,489)

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (6,800)   (7,420)   (14,512)   (7,092)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (6,800)   (7,420)   (14,512)   (7,092)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers among constitutional officers (124,687)   (117,041)   -   117,041

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING

SOURCES (USES) (131,487)   (124,461)   (14,512)   109,949

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 131,487   124,461   124,464   3

FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$   -$   109,952$   109,952$

Budgeted Amounts

 OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL
COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

145

Variance With

Final Budget

Actual Positive

Original Final Amounts (Negative)

REVENUES

Taxes 656,827$   656,827$   664,506$   7,679$

Investment income (loss) 1,000   1,000   21,612   20,612

Miscellaneous -   -   43,634   43,634

TOTAL REVENUES 657,827   657,827   729,752   71,925

EXPENDITURES

Current

Human services 661,827   661,827   661,827   -

Capital outlay -   -   43,634   (43,634)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 661,827   661,827   705,461   (43,634)

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (4,000)   (4,000)   24,291   28,291

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers in 4,000   4,000   4,000   -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING

 SOURCES (USES) 4,000   4,000   4,000   -

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -   -   28,291   28,291

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING -   -   271,951   271,951

FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$   -$   300,242$   300,242$

Budgeted Amounts

OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA